C§ Page 1

CANADA Information of : .
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO b Dénonciation de: Homariico laconellis
PROVINCE DE L’'ONTARIO
? Employment and Social Development Canada
Health and Safety Officer.
West 24 The informant says
Region / Région) / {occupation / profession) Le denonciateur

that he/she believes on reasonable grounds that
déclare qu’il a des motifs raisonnables de croire

™ that F+ D06 4G Ca\v\wooq Tune.

que
on or about the 31 day of May inthe yearyr 2013 , at the
le ou vers Je A S ——— P C;-kéec

in the said region

of
de ---m---l-55'5‘*‘“@"«7‘0&7“9;-;0" dans ladite région

1) On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure employee safety,
contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part 11, by failing to train Donald
Mark Filliter in accordance with COM 2.4 “Direct Entry Captain, thereby committing
an offence under Subsection 148(1) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

2) AND Further that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure
employee safety, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part I, by fail-
ing to train Donald Mark Filliter in accordance to COM 2.4 “Direct Entry Captain, re-
sulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an
offence under Subsection 148(2) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

3) AND Further that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure
employee safety, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part I, by failing
to provide pilots with a means to enable them to maintain visual reference while oper-
ating at night, thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(1) of the Canada
Labour Code, Part Il.

4) AND Further that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure
employee safety, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part Il, by fail-
ing to provide pilots with a means to enable them to maintain visual reference while
operating at night under, resulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques
Dupuy and thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(2) of the Canada
Labour Code, Part Il.



5) And further that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure em-
ployee safety, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part Il, by permit-
ting Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy to pilot an aircraft contrary to the compa-
ny’'s “Green-on-Green” Policy, thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(1)
of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

6) And further that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure em-
ployee safety, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour Code Part Il, by permit-
ting Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy to pilot an aircraft contrary to the com-
pany’'s “Green-on-Green” Policy, resulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter and
Jacques Dupuy and thereby committing .an offence: under Subsection 148(2) of the
Canada Labour Code, Part II.

7) AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure
that supervisors and managers had knowledge of the Canada Labour Code Part Il
and the requirement of the Employer to protect the general health and safety of the
employees, contrary to Paragraph 125.(1)(z) of Part Il of the Canada Labour Code,
thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(1) of the-Canada Labour Code,
Part II. '

8) AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada
Labour Code Part |, by permitting pilots to fly the S-76A helicopter without adequate
training in the operation of that specific aircraft, thereby committing an offence under
Subsection 148(1) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

9) AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to ensure
the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada Labour
Code Part |l, by permitting pilots to fly the S-76A helicopter without adequate training
in the operation of that specific aircraft, resulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter
and Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(2) of the
Canada Labour Code, Part .

10)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to pro-
vide adequate supervision for daily flight activities at Moosonee, in contravention of
section 125.(1)(q) of the Canada Labour Code Part Il, thereby committing an offence
under Subsection 148(1) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

11)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to pro-
vide adequate supervision for daily flight activities at Moosonee, in contravention of
Subsection 125.(1)(q) of the Canada Labour Code Part ll, resulting in the death of
Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an offence under Sub-
section 148(2) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

12)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure this safety of its employees by failing to adequately consult with the Work Place
Health and Safety Committees on policies and procedural changes that affected the
employees, contrary to section 125(1)(Z.09), of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il
thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(1) of the Canada Labour Code,
Part Il.



13)AND FURTHER that on or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure this safety of its employees by failing to adequately consult with the Work Place
Health and Safety Committees on policies and procedural changes that affected the
employees, contrary to section 125(1)(Z.09), of the Canada Labour Code, Part I, re-
sulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an
offence under Subsection 148.(2) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

14)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada
Labour Code Part Il, by permitting an aircraft to be flown by a pilot with insufficient
experience in night operations, thereby committing an offence under Subsection
148(1) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

15)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada
Labour Code Part Il, by permitting an aircraft to be flown by a pilot with insufficient
experience in night operations, resulting in the death of Donald Mark Filliter and
Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an offence under Subsection 148(2) of the Can-
ada Labour Code, Part Il.

16)AND FURTHER that on or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada
Labour Code Part |1, by permitting an aircraft to be flown by a pilot whose Pilot Profi-
ciency Check on the S-76 helicopter was incomplete, thereby committing an offence
under Subsection 148(1) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il.

17)AND FURTHER that On or about May 31, 2013, 7506406 Canada Inc. failed to en-
sure the health and safety of its employees, contrary to Section 124 of the Canada
Labour Code Part 11, by permitting an aircraft to be flown by a pilot whose Pilot Profi-
ciency Check on the S-76 helicopter was incomplete, resulting in the death of Donald
Mark Filliter and Jacques Dupuy, thereby committing an offence under Subsection
148(2) of the Canada Labour Code, Part Il

“(Long Form - One or More Accsd.
Formule intégrale - Un ou plusieurs acc.)

FOR INFORMATION OH ACCESS (,R POUR PLUS DE REHSEIGREMENTS SUR LACCES
T0 ONTARIO COURTS DES PERSONNES HANDICAPEES
FOR FERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, CALL ALY TRIBUNAUX DE UCONTARID, COMPOSEZ LE
1-800-387-4456 1-800-387-4456
TORONTD AREA 328-0111 REGION DE TORONTD 328-0111
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Appearance No- Promise to Appear/ Recognizance for yr Confirmed on yr
ﬁl:[ Promesse de compa- L] Engagement pour le an Confirmé(e) le an
Citation & compa- rajtre
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Date Crown Elects to Pro- D Summarily D By Indictment D Summary Conviction Offence(s)
Date ceed Procédure som- Acte d'accusation kgl ot LIPS R e
Choix de Couronne maire
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Judge / Juge
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